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hjlki OPERATION REPORT Ver.1.5

93 o 7 p 30 n Y+ 160�161 KSCmq: rt g Keithgus

M31(pos5,6)/MCG6-30-15/Cas-A

PASS 1 PASS 2 PASS 3 PASS 4 PASS 5

Pass No. 930730{1032 930730{1136 930730{1239 930730{1342 930730{1446

Operation X-REP

OP-OG-WRT

OBS-MOD

OP-STRT

X-REP

RNG

SCT-WRT

OBS-MOD

X-REP

BDR-STOP

X-REP

BDR-STOP

X-REP

RNG

ERR-CODE-RST

X-REP

Target M31(pos5) M31(pos5) M31(pos5) M31(pos5) M31(pos6)

AOS(UT) 15:49:57 17:32:01 19:13:09 20:55:27 22:37:11

LOS(UT) 16:02:27 17:44:42 19:26:06 21:08:07 22:48:41

Max-El 20.071 56.427 Zenith 66.097 23.872

Time 15:56:24 17:37:50 | 21:01:14 22:43:30

Rep-band(stat.) X ( Completed ) X ( Completed ) X ( Interrupted ) X ( Completed ) X ( Completed )

Rep-start 15:51:23 17:32:55 19:14:19/19:20:09 20:56:07 22:38:11

DP-mode OBS OBS/ACS/OBS OBS OBS OBS

ACS-mode Normal{Pointing Normal{Pointing Normal-Pointing Normal{Pointing Normal{Pointing

ACS-spn/�

s

|

�

8.66

�

8.74

�

8.8

�

9:24

�

Attitude

2

4

10.257

49.312

32.470

3

5

2

4

10.257

49.311

32.470

3

5

2

4

10.257

49.311

32.470

3

5

2

4

10.258

49.311

32.470

3

5

2

4

9.908

49.549

32.688

3

5

OP-start(CE) 15:59:31 ( 00h ) Cont ( 09h ) Cont ( 14h ) Cont ( 1Dh ) Cont ( 2ah )

SIS-mode

Faint/Faint

4CCD

Faint/Faint

4CCD

Faint/Faint

4CCD

Faint/Faintt

4CCD

Faint/Faint

4CCD

S0/1-TECT �39:44/�39:58 �39:78/�39:92 �40:36/�40:50 �41:43/�41:52 �42:2/�42:3

S0/1-CCDT �61:67/�61:77 �61:67/�61:77 �61:67/�61:77 �61:67/�61:77 �61:67/�61:77

GIS-mode

PH PH PH PH PH

GIS LD Hit 22cps/24cps 23cps/23cps 29cps/26cps 32cps/34cps 32cps/29cps

P X Y R S Pos MErr HV HL Gain RT-L RT-U Temp RBMT CalPk RT Pk CalCnt/time

10 8 8 5 0 FLF

{

3/4

48 159 218 14.2 14.1 404.63 183.98 1514

Pass: S9307301032 3/4

40 159 218 8.7 421.47 181.27 1241

GIS Mode Changes: no change

Condition Condition (min/max)

BAT V{A BAT V{B BAT I{A BAT I{B BAT T{A BAT T{B Charge/Discharge

20.20/23.40 20.20/23.40 �4:25/4.73 �4:47/4.78 4.82/8.74 4.82/8.46 no good data

Manoeuvre Operation

Start Time Target Name # (�, �) (�, �,  )

7/30 21:50 M31(pos6) 3 ( 9.925 , 40.456 ) ( 9.925 , 49.544 , 32.680 )

7/31 08:40 MCG6-30-15 4 ( 204.186 , -34.311 ) ( 204.186 , 124.311 , 155.778 )

8/01 13:25 Cas A(pos1) 5 ( 350.771 , 58.572 ) ( 350.771 , 31.428 , 52.950 )

Comment: v�Dc~: Today ASCA observed M31, the 5th and 6th pointings. The 4 pointing ( on the

center of m31, and perhaps the juiciest one ) data went to some DSN stations, so we at KSC could not enjoy it.

In the 5th pointing, 2 sources are clearly visible, there also appears to be some di�use emission. The brighter

source in the 5th pointing is �t by a power law time absorbtion. In the combined SIS-S0/S1 �t, we get an N

H

= 5�10

20

and a photon index of about 1.1...very hard. Background subtraction may soften this though. In

pointing 6, two sources are clearly seen in SIS-S1, but one falls into the gap on SIS-S0.

A tiny earthquake last night made 
uctuation analysis more interesting.(kcg)
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